
Dee Zee Running Board Installation Instructions

Congratulations on your purchase of a quality Dee Zee product. Dee Zee is
recognized as having the highest quality running boards and accessories on
the market today. We have earned this reputation by offering our customers

a product they can be proud to place on their vehicles. Dee Zee meets all
the criteria of manufacturing a custom-fit product which guarantees it to

be the easiest product to install.

Note: Please take time to read all of the instructions before beginning this installation.

Warning! Please check for wiring or other obstructions before drilling any holes into
the vehicle. If it is necessary to drill any holes into the vehicle, Dee Zee recommends
putting a sealant or rust inhibitor around all holes drilled into the body of the vehicle.

Warning! It is the sole responsibility of the vehicle owner to check for tire clearance.

Warning! It is unlawful and dangerous to ride on running boards or side box boards
while the vehicle is in motion.

Cleaning Instructions: To maintain the bright finish of your Dee Zee running boards,
clean with a mild detergent. For our stainless steel products and accessories, the
application of a high grade automotive type wax is recommended.

If you should happen to have any questions with this product or you have an
installation question, please feel free to call us at:

1-800-779-8222

If you would like to find out more information on Dee Zee’s products please
feel free to visit our website at:

WWW.DEEZEE.COM



Dee Zee Elite Running Board Installation Instruction
DZ E29949

(1999 - Current) Ford Superduty Super Cab Pickup

B Bulb-Seal
Gasket

X2

A Elite
Running
Board

14 ft.

F

HG
1/4 x 3 /4“
Carriage
HeadBolt

I J K L
3/8 x 1 “ Hex
HeadBolt

X42 X12

M

1/4“FlatWasher

N

1/4“ H ex Nut

1/4x1“Sheet
Metal Screw

E

X4X4

Stainless
Steel
Endcap

Plastic
Endcap

Running
Board
Bracket

Rocker
Panel
Bracket

X20 X20

5/16“Flat Washer 3/8“ H ex Nut

X4

P Q
8mm x 3 0mm
Hex Head Bolt

8mm Flange
Nut

X6

R
8mmU-Clip

X6

C D

S
3/8" Lock
Washer

X12

X12

X2X2

T
Stainless Steel
Mudflap

X12

X2
Tools Required:
Outils Nécessaires:

Phillips Head
Screwdriver

Ratchet/Wrench
Sizes:3/8“

7/16“

9/16"
½"

Drill with a 3/16”
drillbit

Tin-snips

Tape Measure

Level

X4

X16

1/4x3/4“Hex
Head Bolt

3/16”Included



1
Place bulb-sealgasket (B) ontothebacklip of eliterunning board (A)andtrimthebulb-seal gasket(B) sothatit is flush
with the ends of eliterunning board (A)as shownbelow.

Placez lagarnitured'ampoule-joint (b) sur le backlip dupanneaucourantd'élite (a)etéquilibrezlagarnitured'ampoule-
joint (b)desortequ'ellesoitaffleurantedes extrémités dupanneaucourantd'élite (a) comme montré ci-dessous.

A

B



Attach the plastic endcap (D) and stainless steel endcap (C) to the r ear of elite running board (A)
as shown below using 1/4 x 3/4” carriage head bolts (G), 1/4” flat washers (H), and 1/4” hex nuts
(I). Tighten into place using a 7/16” wrench / or socket. Note: The rear of elite running board (A)
will have a small notch in the end of the board compared with the front of eliterunning board (A)
which will have a large notch.

Attachez l'endcap en plastique (d) et l'endcap d'acier inoxydable (c) derrière le panneau courant
d'élite (a) comme montré au-dessous d'utiliser 1/4 x 3/4” ; boulons principaux de chariot (g), 1/4” ;
rondelles plates (h), et 1/4” ; écrous d'hexa (i). Serrez dans l'endroit en utilisant un 7/16” ;
arrachez/ou plot. Note : L'arrière du panneau courant d'élite (a) aura une petite entaille à la fin du
panneau comparé à l'avant du panneau courant d'élite (a) qui aura une grande entaille.

2

G

D

7/16“Wrench
orSocket

G

H
I

IH

A



7/16“Wrench
orSocket

A

Attach the stainless steel mudflap (T) to the front of elite running board (A) as shown below using
1/4 x 3/4” hex head bolts (N), 1/4” flat washers (H), and 1/4” hex nuts (I). Tighten into place
using a 7/16” wrench / or socket. Note: The rear of elite running board (A) will have a small notch
in the end of the board compared with the front of eliterunning board (A) which will have a large
notch.

Attachez le mudflap d'acier inoxydable (t) à l'avant du panneau courant d'élite (a) comme montré
au-dessous d'utiliser 1/4 x 3/4” ; boulons principaux d'hexa (n), 1/4” ; rondelles plates (h), et 1/4” ;
écrous d'hexa (i). Serrez dans l'endroit en utilisant un 7/16” ; arrachez/ou plot. Note : L'arrière du
panneau courant d'élite (a) aura une petite entaille à la fin du panneau comparé à l'avant du
panneau courant d'élite (a) qui aura une grande entaille.

3

T

N
N

I
I

H

H



R
R

R

4

Vehicle Rocker
Panel

U-Clip Installed Correctly

R

Locate the existingholes inthevehiclerockerpanelas shownbelow. Placean8mmu-clip (R)ontotheholesshown below
andpress firmly into place.

Trouvezlestrous existants danslepanneaudeculbuteurdevéhiculecommemontréci-dessous.Placez unu-clipde8mm
(r) dans les trousmontrés ci-dessous et appuyezfermement dans l'endroit.

155/16"
513/8”

Approximate Hole Locations on Vehicle
721/4”



R

E

Q

K

K
P

K
P

Using the drawingbelowasaguideidentifytherockerpanelbracketandits correct position on the vehicle.
Note: The open face o f r ocker panel bracket (E) will face the rearof the vehicle on thedriversideof the vehicle.
Note: The open face o f r ocker panel bracket (E) will face the front of the vehicleonthepassengersideof the vehicle.
Alignthe top hole as shown belowwiththe8mmu-clip(R)andsecureintoplaceusingan8mmx30mmhexheadbolt(P)
and 5/16" flatwasher(K). Now secure thebottom hole in t he rocker panel bracket (E) to the holeinthebottomof the
vehiclerocker panel using a n 8 m m x 30mmhexheadbolt (P), 5/16"flat washers (K), and8mmflangenut(Q). Leave
fasteners loose forlater adjustment.

Enutilisant le schémaci-dessous comme guide identifiez l a parenthèse de panneau de culbuteur et sapositioncorrecte
surlevéhicule. Note : Le visage ouvertde laparenthèse d e panneau d e culbuteur (e)fera face à l'arrièreduvéhicule du
côtédegestionnaireduvéhicule. Note : Le visage ouvert de la parenthèsedepanneaudeculbuteur (e)fera face à l'avant
du véhicule ducôtédepassagerduvéhicule.Alignezletrousupérieur comme montré ci-dessousavec l'u-clip de8mm(r)
et le fixez dansl'endroit enutilisant unboulondetête d'hexa de8mm x de 30mm (p)etlarondelleplatede 5/16"(k). Fixez
maintenant le trou inférieur dans laparenthèsede panneau de culbuteur (e) au trou danslebasdupanneaudeculbuteur
de véhicule à l'aide d'unboulonde tête d'hexade8mmxde30mm(p),desrondellesplatesde5/16"(k),etdel'écroude
bridede 8mm (q). Laissez lesattaches lâches pourle réglagepostérieur.

5

Vehicle Rocker
Panel

1/2“ Wrench
orSocket



A

F

F

F

6
Place a 1/4 x 3/4” carriage head bolt (G) through the slots in running board bracket(F) asshownbelow. Loosely thread a
1/4” flatwasher(H)and1/4” hex nut (I)onto each1/4x 3/4”carriageheadbolt (G) toallowfor placementof the running
boardbracket (F)ontotheweldedbracketsonthebottomof elite running board (A) asshownbelow. Now place a
running board bracket assembly (F) up toeach ofthebrackets welded onthebottomof elite runningboard (A)asshown
below. Placetheheadsofthecarriage head bolts(G)intothechannelsof the welded brackets onthebottomofelite
running board (A).

Placez un1/4 x 3/4”;boulonprincipal(G)dechariotparlesfentes dans la parenthèse courante de panneau (f)comme
montréci-dessous.Filetez lâchement un 1/4” ; rondelleplate(h)et1/4”;écroud'hexa(i)surchaque 1/4 x 3/4” ; boulon
principal (G) dechariotà tenir compte du placement delaparenthèsecourantedepanneau(f)surlesparenthèses
soudées sur le bas dupanneau courant d'élite (a)comme montréci-dessous.Placezmaintenant unsupport courant de
panneau (f) jusqu'àchacunedes parenthèsessoudéessur lebasdupanneau courant d'élite (a) comme montré ci-dessous.
Placez les têtes des boulons (G) de tête dechariotdanslescanauxdes parenthèses soudées sur lebasdupanneau
courantd'élite (a).

F

I

H

G G

H

I

Brace assembly to elite
running board(A)



7

Correct Hole Locations

CorrectHole Locations

Vehicle Rocker
Panel

F

KS
KL

K

E J

K

Using the drawingbelowasaguide,placetherunningboardassembly up to rocker panelbracket (E). Secure the
hole in running board bracket (F) to thehole in the rocker panelbracket (E)using3/8x1"hexheadbolt(J),

5/16"flatwashers(K), 3/8"lockwasher(S),and3/8"hexnut(L).

Enutilisantleschémaci-dessous comme guide, placez le montage courant de panneau jusqu'à laparenthèse d e panneau
deculbuteur ( e).Fixez letroud'arrière-dessus dans la parenthèsecourantede panneau (f)au trou dans laparenthèse de
panneau deculbuteur (e) à l 'aide duboulonde têted 'hexade3/8xde1"( j ) ,desrondellesplates de5/16" (k),dela
rondelledefreinagede3/8"(s), et de l'écroud'hexade 3/8" (l).

rear-top
Note: Seedrawings below for correct holeidentification.

Note : Voir lesdessinsci-dessous pour l'identification
correctedetrou.



8
Rotate the running boardassemblyto theuprightpositionandsecure itintoplaceusinga3/8x 1" hex head bolt (J), 3/8"
lockwasher(S),3/8" flat w ashers (K),and 3/8" hex nuts ( L) as shownbelow. Note: As you rotate therunningboard
assembly intotheupright position itmaybenecessaryto make adjustments to thealignmentof therunningboardon the
vehicle. You can slide therunningboardbothinandouton the vehicleandforwardandbackwardson the vehicle. You
mayalso need to trim the mudflapcontour onthevehicle. Once these adjustments have been made, thentighten all of
the fasteners until snug.

Tournezle panneaucourantjusquàlapositiondroite etfixez-le dans l'endroit à l'aide d'un boulondetêted'hexade 3/8 x
de1"(j),de la rondelledefreinage de 3/8"(s),desrondellesplates de3/8"(k),etdesécrous d'hexade3/8"(l)comme
montréci-dessous. Note : Car vous tournez le panneau courant dans la positiondroiteilpeutêtre nécessairedefaire des
réglages aucadrageducourantembarquer sur le véhicule. Vous pouvez glisserlepanneaucourantdedans et dehors
sur le véhicule et l'expédieret vers l'arrière s ur le véhicule. Vous pouvez également devoir équilibrer la découpe de
mudflap sur levéhicule.Unefois que ces réglages ont étéfaits,puis serrez toutes lesattachesjusqu'à cequedouillette
ment.

9/16 and7/16“
Wrenchor
Socket

F

S
L

J

K

K

Rotate

E



Drill with a
3/16” drillbit

9
Usingthepictures below asaguide, first drilltwo3/16”holesthroughthemudflapon the running
boardandthesheetmetalinthewheelwellopeningofthevehicle.Securethemudlfaptothe
sheetmetal ofthewheelwellopeningusing1/4x3/4" sheet metal screws (M). Tightenuntil snug
using a 3/8” wrench / or socket. Note: Youmayhavetomarktheholesonthemudflap,removethe
mudflap from the front of theeliterunningboardandthenpre-drill them.

Enutilisant lesimages ci-dessouscomme guide, premiers trousdu foret deux3/16"par le mudflap
sur lepanneaucourant etmétaldefeuille dans l'ouverture de soutedetrain du véhicule.Fixez le
mudlfap a u m étal enfeuilles de l'ouverture de soutedetrainàl'aidedesvisenmétaldefeuillede
1/4 x de 3/4"(m).Serrez jusqu'à à l'aide douillettement d'uneclé de3/8"/ouduplot. Note : Vous
pouvez devoirmarquer les troussurlemudflap,retirez le mudflap del'avantdupanneaucourant
d'éliteetpuislesperforez.

Drill with a
3/16” Drillbit

Wheel Well
Opening

M

M

Wheel Well
Opening

T

T

3/8“ Wrench
or Socket



X1

Rubber Trim Piece

Mudflap

Rubber Trim
Piece

Optional Installation of Rubber Trim Piece on Mudflaps:

Installation facultative du morceau en caoutchouc d'équilibre sur des mudflaps :

Place the rubber trim piece around the outer edge of each mudflap as shown below. Press the
rubber trim firmly into place on the mudflap. Note: To achieve the best appearance, leave the
seam in the rubber trim piece at the bottom of the mudflap.

Placez le morceau en caoutchouc d'équilibre autour du bord externe de chaque mudflap
comme montré ci-dessous. Appuyez l'équilibre en caoutchouc fermement dans l'endroit sur le
mudflap. Note : Pour réaliser le meilleur aspect, laissez la couture dans le morceau en caoutch
ouc d'équilibre au bas du mudflap.

Seam


